

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Revision No. 596 of 2025

Master D

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... Opposite Party

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner : Mr. Dhirendra Kr. Deo, Advocate

For the State : A.P.P.

Order No. 05

Dated 07th May, 2026

I.A. No. 4665 of 2025

Heard the learned counsel for the respective parties.

This application has been preferred by the petitioner for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this criminal revision application.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has remained in custody for a total period of about 21 months. It has further been submitted that the Doctor has not found any sign of aggravated penetrative assault upon the victim.

Learned APP has opposed the prayer for bail of the petitioner.

The petitioner is alleged to have sexually abused the three and half years old daughter of the informant.

Though the medical report does not support the factum of rape, but the evidence of the witnesses as well as the evidence of one of the Doctors who has been examined as PW-8 indicates that certain injuries were found on the private part of the petitioner and in such circumstance, I am not inclined to admit the petitioner on bail.

This I.A. stands dismissed.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)